

No. 23-50633

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SPEECH FIRST, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRIAN MCCALL, in his official capacity as Chancellor of the Texas State University System; KELLY DAMPHOUSSE, in his official capacity as President of Texas State University; ALEXANDRIA HATCHER, in her official capacity as Director of the Office of Equal Opportunity and Title IX for Texas State University; KEN PIERCE, in his official capacity as Vice President for Information Technology for Texas State University; DANIEL OWEN, in his official capacity as Chief Information Security Officer for Texas State University; EARL C. AUSTIN, in his official capacity as a member of the Texas State University System Board of Regents;

GARRY CRAIN, in his official capacity as a member of the Texas State University System Board of Regents; ALAN L. TINSLEY, in his official capacity as a member of the Texas State University System Board of Regents; CHARLIE AMATO, in his official capacity as a member of the Texas State University System Board of Regents; SHELIA FASKE, in her official capacity as a member of the Texas State University System Board of Regents; DIONICIO FLORES, in his official capacity as a member of the Texas State University System Board of Regents;

STEPHEN LEE, in his official capacity as a member of the Texas State University System Board of Regents; WILLIAM F. SCOTT, in his official capacity as a member of the Texas State University System Board of Regents; GABRIEL WEBB, in his official capacity as a member of the Texas State University System Board of Regents,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, No. 1:23-cv-411 (Ezra, J.)

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT SPEECH FIRST, INC.

J. Michael Connolly
Cameron T. Norris
James F. Hasson
Thomas S. Vaseliou
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Dated: January 16, 2024

Counsel for Appellant

CERTIFICATE REGARDING INTERESTED PERSONS

1. No. 23-50633, *Speech First, Inc. v. McCall*;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate Regarding Interested Persons.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Public universities are supposed to be bastions of free speech, but too often adopt policies that unconstitutionally chill student expression.....	2
II. Policies on “discriminatory harassment” are an increasingly common way that universities chill students’ speech.....	5
III. Texas State maintains a discriminatory-harassment policy that unconstitutionally chills speech.	10
A. The Challenged Policy.....	10
B. The Post-Lawsuit Amendment.....	11
IV. Speech First sues and seeks a preliminary injunction for its members at Texas State.	13
IV. The district court says the original policy is unconstitutional, but lets the University avoid a preliminary injunction by changing it.	15
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	19
I. Speech First is likely to succeed on the merits because the challenged harassment policy is facially unconstitutional.....	20
A. The challenged policy is overbroad because it deviates from the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Davis</i>	21
B. The challenged policy is viewpoint-discriminatory.....	26
C. The policy is content-based and fails strict scrutiny.....	28
II. Speech First’s motion to preliminarily enjoin the policy is not moot.	30
A. The University’s voluntary cessation is insufficient.....	31
B. The amended policy has similar constitutional infirmities.	36
C. The amended policy is not entirely effective because it either incorporates or conflicts with the System’s policies.	42
III. Speech First satisfies the remaining preliminary-injunction criteria.	44
Conclusion.....	45
Certificate of Service.....	47
Certificate of Compliance	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	2, 38
<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	44
<i>ACLU v. Fla. Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	31, 32, 36, 43
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	36
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021)	30, 41
<i>Bailey v. Iles</i> , 87 F.4th 275 (5th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020)	26, 29
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)	44
<i>Big Tyme Invs. v. Edwards</i> , 985 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2021)	37
<i>Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017)	44
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	22
<i>Bruce v. Wigley</i> , 273 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	20, 44

Calif. Ins. Guarantee Ass’n v. Burwell,
 227 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (C.D. Cal. 2017) 34

Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez,
 561 U.S. 661 (2010) 32

City of Dallas v. Delta Air Lines,
 847 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2017) 19

City of Houston v. Hill,
 482 U.S. 451 (1987) 25

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 283 (1982) 31

Clarke v. CFTC,
 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023) 37, 41

Counterman v. Colorado,
 600 U.S. 66 (2023)..... 21

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff Dep’t,
 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008) 29

Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.,
 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) 27

Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. DOL,
 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) 37

Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 526 U.S. 629 (1999)passim

DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n,
 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995) 5, 22, 27, 38

DeFunis v. Odegaard,
 416 U.S. 312 (1974) 31

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 22, 25, 26, 35

Doe v Columbia-Brazoria Indep. Sch. Dist. by & through Bd. of Trustees,
 855 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2017)7

Donovan v. Cunningham,
 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) 35

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 44

FCC v. Pacifica Found.,
438 U.S. 726 (1978) 23

Fennell v. Marion Indep. Sch. Dist.,
804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015)7

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 24, 29

Fort Bend Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
59 F.4th 180 (5th Cir. 2023) 37

Freedom From Religion Found. v. Abbott,
955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020) 34, 35

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott,
58 F.4th 824 (5th Cir. 2023) 32

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 36

Garcia v. SUNY Health Scis. Ctr. of Brooklyn,
280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) 39

Green v. Miss USA,
52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022) 30, 41

Hall v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of Conecuh Cnty.,
656 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1981) 35

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972)3

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)3

I.F. v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
915 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2019)7

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S.Ct. 2294 (2019) 26, 27

IOTA XI Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.,
993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993) 30

Janus v. AFSCME,
138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) 25

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 4, 39

Kim v. Coppin State Coll.,
662 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1981)3

Knox v. SEIU,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 41

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 22, 27

McCauley v. Univ. of V.I.,
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 26

McDonald v. Longley,
4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021) 45

Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984) 21

Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,
477 U.S. 57 (1986).....7

Meza v. Livingston,
607 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2010) 31

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S.Ct. 1876 (2018) 26

Mock v. Garland,
75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023) 45

Nat’l Ass’n of Boards of Pharmacy v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Georgia,
633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011) 33

Netflix, Inc. v. Babin,
88 F.4th 1080 (5th Cir. 2023) 31, 32

NIFLA v. Becerra,
138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018) 24

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 45

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.,
410 U.S. 667 (1973)3

Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023) 6, 22

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 32

<i>Payne Enterprises v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 600 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. DeVos</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2020).....	9
<i>Pullum v. Greene</i> , 396 F.2d 251 (5th Cir. 1968)	35
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	21, 22, 27, 30
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	28, 29, 30
<i>Robinson v. Hunt Cnty.</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010)	23, 40
<i>Roe v. Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 53 F.4th 334 (5th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	44
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	27, 39
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)	21, 26
<i>Semell v. Monroe City Sch. Bd.</i> , 974 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	33
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Bos.</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	26
<i>Sisters for Life v. Louisville-Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 56 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2022).....	30

Speaks v. Kruse,
 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006) 20

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
 2021 WL 3399829 (M.D. Fla. July 29).....33, 34, 41

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....passim

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)passim

Speech First, Inc. v. Khator,
 603 F. Supp. 3d 480 (S.D. Tex. 2022).....passim

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 14, 33, 34, 35

Sweezy v. N.H. ex rel. Wyman,
 354 U.S. 234 (1957)3

Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n,
 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)20, 44, 45

Texas v. Biden,
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)37, 41, 43

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 32

Tucker v. Gaddis,
 40 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2022) 20

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 28

U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden,
 72 F.4th 666 (5th Cir. 2023) 33

United States v. Alvarez,
 567 U.S. 709 (2012) 22

United States v. Atkins,
 323 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1963) 36

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 23

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000) 28

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
138 S.Ct. 1532 (2018) 31

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 21

UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents,
774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991) 39

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
592 U.S. 279 (2021) 33

Wollschlaeger v. Governor,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) 22

Wood v. Kapustin,
2013 WL 3833983 (D. Minn. July 23)..... 34

Yelling v. St. Vincent’s Health Sys.,
82 F.4th 1329 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 38

Other Authorities

2024 College Free Speech Rankings, FIRE, perma.cc/H6ZM-URDR..... 5, 8

Amicus Br. of FIRE, *Speech First, Inc. v. Sands*, 2023 WL 6161318 (SCOTUS)..... 32

Lukianoff & Goldstein, *Speech Code Hokey Pokey*, Volokh Conspiracy (Sept. 12, 2018),
perma.cc/Q32F-RPEK..... 32

Policies, Tex. State Univ. Sys. (last archived Jan. 12, 2024), perma.cc/E7RV-AF2Y.... 13

Unified Agenda Entry of Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education
Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, OIRA,
perma.cc/H9E3-UK73 10

Volokh, *Speech As Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, “Situation-
Altering Utterances,” and the Uncharted Zones*, 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005)..... 23

Regulations

34 C.F.R.
§106.30(a)(2) 8, 9

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal
Financial Assistance*,
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)..... 8, 39

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal
Financial Assistance,*
87 Fed. Reg. 41,390 (July 12, 2022).....9
